
 

The agenda was posted on the official bulletin boards, posted to www.windsorheights.org, and city social 
media platforms in compliance with the requirements of city ordinances and the open meetings law. 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

WINDSOR HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, February 6, 2023 - 6:00 PM 

WINDSOR HEIGHTS COUNCIL CHAMBERS - 1133 66th STor VIA 
ZOOM by registering in advance for this meeting: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7832856334  
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about 

joining the meeting. 
 
Notice to the Public:   If you would like the supporting documents and information, please call City Hall by 
noon the day of the meeting. Copies of City Council Agendas are free to the public.  In consideration of all, if 
you have a cell phone, please turn it off or put it on silent ring. The use of obscene and vulgar language, hate 
speech, racial slurs, slanderous comments, and any other disruptive behavior during the Council meeting will 
not be tolerated and the offender may be barred by the presiding officer from further comment before the 
Council during the meeting and/or removed from the meeting.      
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance  
    
2. Approval of the Agenda  
    
3. Public Hearing(s):  
    

     
A. Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-03 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 22.01 of the 

Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the Appointment of the 
Public Works Director 

     
B. Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-03 - An Ordinance Amending 

Chapter 22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the 
Appointment of the Public Works Director 

     
C. Consideration of Waiving the Second and Third Readings of Ordinance No. 23-03 - An 

Ordinance Amending Chapter 22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to the Appointment of the Public Works Director and Move to Adopt 

     
D. Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-04 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 35.03 of the 

Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the Appointment of the 
Fire Chief  

     
E. Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-04 - An Ordinance Amending 

Chapter 35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the 
Appointment of the Fire Chief 

     
F. Consideration of Waiving the Second and Third Readings of Ordinance No. 23-04 - An 

Ordinance Amending Chapter 35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to the Appointment of the Fire Chief and Move to Adopt  

4. Public Forum: This is time set aside for comments from the public on topics of City business 
other than those listed on the agenda. No action may be taken. Please come to the podium, state 
your name and address for the record and keep your comments to no more than 5 minutes. 

    
5. Consent Agenda: Any item on the Consent Agenda may be removed for separate consideration. 
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     A. Approve  Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on January 17, 2023 
     B. Approve Payment of Claims 
     C. Approve Liquor License - Sam's Club #6344 - 1101 73rd St  
     D. Approve Liquor License - Mojitos Mexican Grill - 6611 University Ave 
6. New Business:  
    

     
A. Consideration of the Second Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - An Ordinance Amending 

Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to 
Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted 

     
B. Consideration of Waiving the Third Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights 
Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted and Move to Adopt  

     C. Consideration of up to $7,000 in Reimbursement to Greater Des Moines Sister Cities 
Representative Ricki King for 2023 Kofu, Japan Delegation Trip 

     
D. Consideration of Resolution No. 2023-10 - A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter 

An Agreement for the City's Audit for Fiscal years 2022-2023, 2023-2024, and 2024-
2025 

     E. Consideration of the Fiscal Year 2024 Council Goals and Objectives  
     F. Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget and Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) 
7. Reports:  
    
     A. Mayor and Council Reports, Committee Updates, and Administration Reports  
8. Closed Session: City Council will convene into closed session pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5(i) to 

evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or 
discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that 
individual’s reputation and that individual requests a closed session. 

    
     A. The Council will Convene into Closed Session  
     B. The Council will Convene into Open Session  
9. Adjourn  
    
 

Page 2 of 85



 

 

 
STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-03 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 

22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the 
Appointment of the Public Works Director  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-03 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to the Appointment of the Public Works Director  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Ordinance No. 23-03 - Amendments to Chapter 22.01 Related to the Appointment of the 

Public Works Director  
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-03

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 22.01 OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS RELATED TO THE 

APPOINTMENT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR  

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights seeks to promote the public health, safety, 
general welfare, and aesthetics of the community through consistent, content- neutral and 
nondiscriminatory code requirements within its city limits; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Windsor Heights do hereby find and 
declare that the amendments to Chapter 55.02 are necessary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WINDSOR HEIGHTS, POLK COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Purpose.   The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Chapter 22.01 
by deletion of the following.

SECTION 2.  Amended.  Section 22.01 – Public Works Director Appointed is hereby 
amended as follows:

22.01 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR APPOINTED.

The Public Works Director shall be appointed and/or discharged by the City Administrator, with 
approval of the Council. Discharge becomes effective upon Council approval.

SECTION 3.  Repealer.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.  Severability.  If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance 
as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be effective after the final passage, 
approval and publication as provided by law. 

Passed and Approved this ___Day of ________________, 2023.

1st Reading:

2nd Reading:  

3rd Reading:  
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Publish Date: 

___________________________________
Mike Jones, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

________________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of Waiving the Second and Third Readings of Ordinance No. 23-

03 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the 
City of Windsor Heights Related to the Appointment of the Public Works 
Director and Move to Adopt  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM:  
    
SUBJECT: Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-04 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 

35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to the 
Appointment of the Fire Chief   

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-04 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to the Appointment of the Fire Chief  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Ordinance No. 23-04 - Amendments to Chapter 35.03 Related to the Appointment of the 

Fire Chief 
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 35.03 OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS RELATED TO THE 

APPOINTMENT OF THE FIRE CHIEF

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights seeks to promote the public health, safety, 
general welfare, and aesthetics of the community through consistent, content- neutral and 
nondiscriminatory code requirements within its city limits; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Windsor Heights do hereby find and 
declare that the amendments to Chapter 35.03 are necessary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WINDSOR HEIGHTS, POLK COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Chapter 35.03 by 
deletion of the following.

SECTION 2.  Amended.  Section 35.03 – Fire Chief Appointed is hereby amended as 
follows:

35.03 FIRE CHIEF APPOINTED.

The Fire Chief shall be appointed and/or discharged by the City Administrator, with approval of 
the Council. Discharge becomes effective upon Council approval.

SECTION 3.  Repealer.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.  Severability.  If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance 
as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be effective after the final passage, 
approval and publication as provided by law. 

Passed and Approved this ___Day of ________________, 2023.

1st Reading:

2nd Reading:  
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3rd Reading:  

Publish Date: 

___________________________________
Mike Jones, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

________________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of Waiving the Second and Third Readings of Ordinance No. 23-

04 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the 
City of Windsor Heights Related to the Appointment of the Fire Chief and Move 
to Adopt   

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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City of Windsor Heights Regular Business Meeting Minutes 
Tuesday, January 17, 2023 - 6:00 PM

WINDSOR HEIGHTS COUNCIL CHAMBERS - 1133 66th ST

1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
  

 

Mayor Jones called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. Council members present: Susan Skeries, 
Joseph Jones, Michael Libbie, Lauren Campbell and Threase Harms.  Staff present: Finance 
Director/Interim City Administrator Rachelle Swisher, City Clerk Travis Cooke, Deputy City Clerk 
Adam Strait, Public Works Director Jason Roberts, Interim Police Chief Derek Meyer, Interim Fire 
Chief Blake Boyle, City Attorney Matt Brick, and City Engineer Justin Ernst.

2. Approval of the Agenda 
  

 Motion by Threase Harms to approve the Agenda. Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.
3. Public Hearings: 
  

 

  

 
A. Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-01 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 

122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to 
the Definition of Panhandling 

 

Motion by Threase Harms to open the Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-01 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to the Definition of Panhandling at 6:02 PM. Seconded 
by Joseph Jones. Motion passed 5-0.

No public comments written or oral.

Motion by Threase Harms to close the Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-01 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to the Definition of Panhandling at 6:03 PM. Seconded 
by Joseph Jones. Motion passed 5-0.

  

 
B. Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-01 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to the Definition of Panhandling 

 

Motion by Threase Harms to approve the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-01 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to the Definition of Panhandling. Seconded by Susan 
Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

Motion by Joseph Jones to approve the second and third readings of Ordinance No. 
23-01 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 122.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the 
City of Windsor Heights Related to the Definition of Panhandling and move to 
adopt. Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

  

 
C. Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-02 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 

55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to 
Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted

 

Motion by Threase Harms to open the Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-02 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted at 6:06 PM. 
Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

Adeline Tims, 7122 Jefferson, spoke in support of the ordinance and asked council 
to raise the limit from two chickens to ten chickens.
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Elanor Murphy, 6425 Forest Ct., spoke in support of the ordinance.
Shelly Skuster, 6520 Forest Ct., wrote in support of the ordinance.
Nicki Prati, of Windsor Heights, wrote in support of the ordinance.
Gloria Olson, of Windsor Heights, wrote in support of the ordinance.
Joan Fumetti, 6543 Forest Ct., wrote in support of the ordinance.

Motion by Threase Harms to close the Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-02 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted at 6:14 PM. 
Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

  

 
D. Consideration of the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted 

 
Motion by Threase Harms to approve the First Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted with the 
amendment of a ten chicken limit. Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

4. Public Forum: 
  

 None.
5. Consent Agenda: Any item on the Consent Agenda may be removed for separate consideration.
  

 Motion by Threase Harms to approve the Consent Agenda Items A-N.  Seconded by Susan Skeries. 
Motion passed 5-0.

   A. Approve  Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on December 19, 2022
 

   B. Approve Minutes of the Council Work Session on December 19, 2022
 

   C. Approve Minutes of the Special Council Meeting on December 21, 2022
 

   D. Approve Minutes of the Special Council Meeting on January 9, 2023
 

   E. Approve Payment of Claims
 

   F. Approve Financial Reports 
 

   G. Approve Liquor License Ownership Amendments - Hy-Vee
 

     i Hy-Vee Fast and Fresh - 7220 Hickman Road
 

     ii Hy-Vee Food and Drugstore - 7101 University Avenue
 

     iii Hy-Vee Club Room - 7101 University Avenue
 

     iv Hy-Vee Market Cafe - 7101 University Avenue
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   H. Approve Liquor License Renewals 
 

     i Kum & Go # 4098 - 1229 University Avenue
 

     ii Wal-Mart Supercenter #1764 - 1001 73rd Street
 

     iii Hy-Vee Fast and Fresh - 7220 Hickman Road
 

   I. Approve Resolution No. 2023-4 - A Resolution Naming Official Newspaper
 

   J. Approve Resolution No. 2023-5 - A Resolution Naming City Depositories 
and Deposit Limits 

 

   
K. Approve Resolution No. 2023-6 - A Resolution Setting Time and Place for a 

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-03 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 
22.01 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to 
the Appointment of the Public Works Director

 

   
L. Approve Resolution No. 2023-7 - A Resolution Setting Time and Place for a 

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 23-04 - An Ordinance Amending Chapter 
35.03 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor Heights Related to 
the Appointment of the Fire Chief 

 

   
M. Approve Resolution No. 2023-8 -  A Resolution Setting Time and Place for a 

Public Hearing on Proposed Contract Documents and Estimated Costs for 
the 68th Street Improvements Project

 

   N. Approve Funding for IMPACT Community Action Partnership 
 

6. New Business: 
  

 

  

 

A. Consideration of Resolution No. 2023-9 - A Resolution Authorizing the City 
of Windsor Heights, Iowa to Submit an Application for Funding from the 
Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) to the Des 
Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Partial 
Funding of the Construction of 73rd Street Phase 2 and Further Approving 
the Application which Obligates the City of Windsor Heights to Matching 
Funds for the Construction of Said Project

 

Motion by Threase Harms to approve Resolution No. 2023-9 - A Resolution 
Authorizing the City of Windsor Heights, Iowa to Submit an Application for 
Funding from the Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) to 
the Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Partial 
Funding of the Construction of 73rd Street Phase 2 and Further Approving the 
Application which Obligates the City of Windsor Heights to Matching Funds for 

Page 15 of 85



the Construction of Said Project. Seconded by Joseph Jones. Motion passed 5-0.

  
 B. Consideration of Audio-Visual Equipment Replacement - Community 

Events Center 

 
Motion by Threase Harms to approve the quote from Nerotek Industries for the 
Audio-Visual equipment replacement at the Community Events Center. Seconded 
by Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

  
 C. Consideration of Police Union Contract 

 Motion by Threase Harms to approve the Police Union Contract. Seconded by 
Susan Skeries. Motion passed 5-0.

  
 D. Discussion of Council Goals and Objectives 

 The council discussed FY 2024 Goals and Objectives and came to the consensus to 
consider the final draft at an upcoming meeting.  

7. Reports: 
  

 

   A. Mayor and Council Reports and Committee Updates: Given.

    

   B. Public Safety Report: Given.
 

8. Adjourn 
  

 Motion by Threase Harms to Adjourn the meeting at 7:20 PM. Seconded by Susan Skeries. Motion 
passed 5-0.

______________________
Mike Jones, Mayor 

______________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director 
    
SUBJECT: Approve Payment of Claims  
  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Claims List 
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Tue Jan 31, 2023 12:00 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     1
                                              Vendor Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023 Payroll Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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Tue Jan 31, 2023 12:00 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     2
                                              Vendor Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023 Payroll Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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Tue Jan 31, 2023 12:00 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     3
                                              Vendor Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023 Payroll Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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Tue Jan 31, 2023 12:00 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     4
                                              CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY Payroll Checks:  1/09/2023- 1/31/2023         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Travis Cooke, City Clerk 
    
SUBJECT: Approve Liquor License - Sam's Club #6344 - 1101 73rd St   
  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Travis Cooke, City Clerk 
    
SUBJECT: Approve Liquor License - Mojitos Mexican Grill - 6611 University Ave  
  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of the Second Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - An Ordinance 

Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of Windsor 
Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of Waiving the Third Reading of Ordinance No. 23-02 - An 

Ordinance Amending Chapter 55.02 of the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Windsor Heights Related to Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted and Move 
to Adopt   

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Ordinance No. 23-02 - Amendments to Chapter 55.02 Related to the Types and Numbers 

of Animals Permitted 
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 55.02 OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS RELATED TO 

TYPES AND NUMBERS OF ANIMALS PERMITTED  

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights seeks to promote the public health, safety, 
general welfare, and aesthetics of the community through consistent, content- neutral and 
nondiscriminatory code requirements within its city limits; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Committee reviewed Chapter types and numbers of 
animals permitted and proposed changes to Chapter 55.02 and recommended approval of the same; 
and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Windsor Heights do hereby find and 
declare that the amendments to Chapter 55.02 are necessary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WINDSOR HEIGHTS, POLK COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Purpose.   The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Chapter 55.02 
by deletion of the following.

SECTION 2.  Amended.  Section 55.02 – Types and Numbers of Animals Permitted of 
the Windsor Heights Code is hereby deleted as follows:

55.02  PETS; TYPES AND NUMBERS OF ANIMALS PERMITTED. 

   The following animals may be owned as pets under the following conditions:

   1.   Dogs not to exceed three in number and cats not to exceed three in number at or in a 
residential dwelling, which dogs and cats are owned and maintained in compliance with the 
provisions of this chapter relating to such animals. 

   2.   Rabbits not to exceed three in number at or in a residential dwelling, and which must be 
maintained in a hutch or other type of enclosure. 

   3.   Domestic poultry and fowl; that is, poultry and fowl ordinarily raised for production of eggs 
or meat, not to exceed two ten in number considered together at or in a residential dwelling and 
maintained at all times in a pen and/or coup. 

   4.   Vietnamese Pot Bellied Pigs, Asian Pot Bellied Pigs or pot bellied pigs not to exceed two in 
number of the types considered together at or in a residential dwelling. 
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SECTION 3.  Repealer.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.  Severability.  If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance 
as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be effective after the final passage, 
approval and publication as provided by law. 

Passed and Approved this ___Day of ________________, 2023.

1st Reading:

2nd Reading:  

3rd Reading:  

Publish Date: 

___________________________________
Mike Jones, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

________________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of up to $7,000 in Reimbursement to Greater Des Moines Sister 

Cities Representative Ricki King for 2023 Kofu, Japan Delegation Trip  
  
GENERAL INFORMATION 
A delegation of 2-3 members of the Greater Des Moines Sister Cities Commission will travel to 
Kofu, Japan by August 31st, 2023, to reintroduce our sister city relationship. With the exception 
of the Mayor, the majority of the Kofu officials are new since the last time the Sister Cities 
Commission visited, approximately five years ago. The Commission will be working on 
restarting the exchange of students from Des Moines and Kofu and also plan on setting up a 
citizen exchange of 1-2 weeks in 2024. The citizen exchange will showcase the cultural and 
economic aspects, highlighting Kofu. 
 
The Windsor Heights Representative and Kofu Chair of the Greater Des Moines Sister Cities 
Commission, Ricki King, plans on making this trip and is asking the City of Windsor Heights to 
reimburse her up to $7,000 for expenses. This number is based on estimates for airfare, train, 
hotel and per diem. All reimbursement requests would be required to follow the City’s 
reimbursement process. 
  
  
SUMMARY 
Consider approving up to $7,000 in reimbursement to Greater Des Moines Sister Cities 
Representative Ricki King for the 2023 Kofu, Japan, delegation trip. 
  
ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director 
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution No. 2023-10 - A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor 

to Enter An Agreement for the City's Audit for Fiscal years 2022-2023, 2023-
2024, and 2024-2025  

  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Resolution No. 2023-10- A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into An Agreement 

for Audit Services 
2. City of Windsor Heights 2023 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-10 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT 
FOR THE CITY’S AUDIT FOR FISCAL YEARS 2022-2023, 2023-2024, AND 

2024-2025

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights strives to be fiscally sound and provide 
high quality financial management for its residents; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights is required to complete an annual audit 
of its financial records. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of 
Windsor Heights, Iowa, that the City Council authorizes the Mayor to enter into an 
agreement for audit services with Eide Bailly in an amount not to exceed $24,000 for 
fiscal year 2022-2023, $25,500 for fiscal year 2023-2024, and $27,000 for fiscal year 
2024-2025 unless a Single Audit is determined to be necessary in which case the fees will 
be and additional $4,000 for fiscal year 2022-2023, $4,200 for fiscal year 2023-2024, and 
$4,400 for fiscal year 2024-2025.  

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of February 2023.

______________________________ 
Mike Jones, Mayor

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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What inspires you, inspires us. | eidebailly.com
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January 25, 2023 

Rachelle Swisher 

Interim City Administrator and Finance Director 

City of Windsor Heights 

1145 66th Street Suite 1 

Windsor Heights, IA 50324 

Dear Ms. Swisher: 

We are responding to your request for a price quote to extend the agreement for auditing services for 

the year ending June 30, 2023 through June 30, 2025. 

We will perform your audit in accordance with the following: 

• Chapter 11 of the Code of Iowa

• Auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America

• The standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by

the Comptroller General of the United States

• Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost

Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance)

A compliance and internal control report will also be issued to be in compliance with Government 

Auditing Standards. 

Our not to exceed fees to perform your audit will be as follows: 

Audit of Financial 

Statements Single Audit 

June 30, 2023 $ 24,000 $ 4,000 

June 30, 2024 $ 25,500 $ 4,200 

June 30, 2025 $ 27,000 $ 4,400 

These fees include the audit of one major federal program. The fees for each additional major federal 

program, if applicable, would be $3,000 for each fiscal year. 
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Our fee increases for future years will be consistent with inflationary increases in the industry. They are 

also contingent upon no major changes to the City, and assuming significant accounting and auditing 

rule changes and procedures remain consistent with current requirements. Fees do not include 

additional time that could be incurred due to changes to the scope of the engagement. 

We have enjoyed working with the City in the past and look forward to continuing the relationship. If 

you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

EIDE BAILLY LLP 

Brian Unsen, CPA 

Partner 

ACCEPTED BY THE CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA 

(Signature) (Date) 

(Title) 
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STAFF REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL 
February 6, 2023 

   
TO: CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM: Mike Jones, Mayor  
    
SUBJECT: Consideration of the Fiscal Year 2024 Council Goals and Objectives   
  
GENERAL INFORMATION  
  
SUMMARY  
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Council Goals FY24 Final 
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Adopted by City Council on February ?, 2023

Community Mission Statement
The mission of Windsor Heights is to provide our residents, businesses, and visitors a 
safe environment and exceptional city services through a team-oriented and fiscally 
responsible approach in order to create a unique, sustainably vibrant community.

Goal #1 – Focus City services, resources and cooperative partnerships on creating and 
maintaining a safe community for all residents, businesses and visitors.

Objective A: Recruit and train quality staff while maintaining adequate staffing levels in 
all departments, including 24/7 paramedic staffing. 
Objective B: Implement policies and practices leading to clean air and protection of 
water resources – i.e. expanding anti-smoking initiatives and membership in Central 
Iowa Water Trails efforts.
Objective C: Replace aging vehicles and equipment and seek to transition to fuel 
efficient vehicles as practical.
Objective D:  The City should work to become the employer of choice for our 
employees, and perspective employees, by ensuring alignment of wages, benefits and 
employee support to create a positive and engaging work environment.

Goal #2 – Develop and implement processes to ensure delivery of exceptional City 
services.

Objective A: Pursue shared and contracted services with neighboring community 
partners in service delivery on recreational programming, sewer system operation and 
maintenance, and traffic signal operation and maintenance.
Objective B: Revise the City’s code of ordinances to address outdated regulations.
Objective C: Improve the City’s enforcement of nuisance violations in an effort to 
cleanup properties throughout the community.

Goal #3 – Protect the financial future of the City through reasonable and well-thought-
out fiscal policies and adherence to generally accepted government finance practices.

Objective A: Update the Equipment Revolving Program (ERP) annually.
Objective B: Update the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) annually.
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Adopted by City Council on February ?, 2023

Objective C: Balance the continuation of basic municipal services with the addition of 
new program initiatives considering the availability of financial resources long-term.
Objective D: Establish a standard budgeting process that will institute continuity that will 
allow multi-year analysis and decision-making.
Objective E: Receive a clean fiscal year audit report.
Objective F: Investigate and pursue new revenue streams.

Goal #4 – Create and maintain a high-functioning City team of elected officials, 
professional staff and volunteer board members via regular and pertinent training and 
continuing education opportunities.

Objective A: Review and revise the Council and employee handbooks.
Objective B: Implement an all-electronic job application process. 
Objective B: Identify and allocate resources to support ongoing employee training 
focused upon improving customer service.
Objective C: Develop a retention and succession plan to prepare for future employee 
turnover.

Goal #5 – Build a unique and sustainably vibrant community that contributes to the 
overall character of the Greater Des Moines region.

Objective A: Invest in art and culture opportunities unique to the region in cooperation 
with Bravo.
Objective B: Continue to invest, at the City level, in community events while fostering 
partnerships with the Foundation and Chamber of Commerce.
Objective C: Invest in community artwork. 
Objective D: Continue implementation of the Colby Park plan; by creating a vision for 
Colby Park to include new and improved recreational opportunities; decide what to do 
with Lions Park; pursue new trails and bike hub facility; and initiate discussion for 
establishing a new northeast park amenity.

Goal #6 – Pursue a comprehensive economic development strategy that supports a 
healthy business sector and contributes to a better overall quality of life.

Objective A: Expand the City’s economic development committee to include business 
and citizen representation.
Objective B: Conduct a community survey of what business sector additions would best 
serve Windsor Heights residents.
Objective A: Invest in a comprehensive marketing plan for business attraction using the 
community survey results. 
Objective B: Build on the existing partnership with local development partners.
Objective C: Establish a source of funding in support of property redevelopment and 
rehabilitation. Specifically focus resources in support of minority-owned business grants.
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Adopted by City Council on February ?, 2023

Goal #7 – Plan and invest in City infrastructure to ensure the long-term viability of the 
community’s roadways, utilities, parks and public facilities. 

Objective A: Establish a long-term funding plan for streets, sewers, parks, storm 
sewers, city facility improvements, sidewalks/trailways, flood mitigation and other large 
scale investments.
Objective B: Expand existing community recreation options and pursue partnerships 
with the schools and other community organizations.
Objective C: Complete a long-term public facilities plan.
Objective D: Implement a plan to address Walnut Creek bank stabilization.
Objective E: Focus capital resources on improving safety and availability of pedestrian 
facilities. including, specifically, lighting enhancements along the walking trailway.
Objective F: Research and identify green technologies that could be made available to 
residents and businesses as a way of addressing environmental concerns.

Goal #8 – Pursue initiatives aimed at growing Windsor Heights as a diverse and 
inclusive community.

Objective A: Identify new and emerging housing sector needs and develop strategies to 
pursue.
Objective B: Plan and hold new multi-cultural special events with community partners.
Objective C: Maintain City’s commitment to unbiased policing and equal treatment of all 
residents regardless of age, race, sexual orientation or physical disability.
Objective D: Pursue grant opportunities to encourage the growth of minority-owned 
businesses.

Goal #9 – Continually strive to better communicate with Windsor Heights residents 
to achieve the most transparent government and understand citizen viewpoints.

Objective A: Continue to communicate with residents through newsletters and look at 
other opportunities to communicate that will best serve the community. Deliver at least 
six newsletters to residents during the year.
Objective B: Maximize the use of social media to offer multiple methods of 
disseminating information to the public.
Objective C: Conduct a survey of residents to update survey results from 2017.
Objective C: Develop a marketing plan to establish Windsor Heights as a destination for 
residents in the region.
Objective D: Continuously improve the City’s website to ensure accessibility by all. 
Objective E: Highlight programs in the metro area that can benefit Windsor Heights’ 
residents; Metro Home Program, Storm Water Best Management Reimbursement 
Program, Neighborhood Finance Corporation, etc.   
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BUDGET SCHEDULE
FY24 BUDGET PROCESS

State Law requires reporting of the FY24 City Budget by 3/31/23. 

Budget Kickoff Meeting w/Council 

December 2022 

12/19/22 

January 2023 

1/1/23-1/31/23 Staff works on budget documents 

February 2023 

2/6/23  Budget Presentation (w/updated CIP) to Council & Public Forum held 

2/13/23-2/17/23 Individual meetings with Council (if requested) 

Personnel & Finance Committee review proposed budget Week of 2/13/23 

2/20/23 A. City Council Budget/CIP Review Work Session
B. Council sets Maximum Property Tax Public Hearing (to be held on 3/6)

A. Maximum Property Tax Public Hearing is held
B. Resolution for Maximum Property Tax is approved
C. Council sets Budget Public Hearing (to be held on 3/20)

March 2023 

3/6/23 

3/20/23 

3/31/23 

Budget Public Hearing & Adoption of Final Budget    

Approved Budget certified to Iowa Dept. of Management prior to 3/31

3
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COUNCIL GOALS & OBJECTIVES

TO BE APPROVED

UPDATED VERSION WILL BE 
AVAILABLE AFTER 2/6

4

Page 43 of 85



COUNCIL GOAL & OBJECTIVES CONT.

TO BE APPROVED

UPDATED VERSION WILL BE 
AVAILABLE AFTER 2/6
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COUNCIL GOAL & OBJECTIVES CONT.

TO BE APPROVED

UPDATED VERSION WILL BE 
AVAILABLE AFTER 2/6
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The FY24 proposed budget has a focus on investment in needed street projects, funding new staffing 
models and providing our current staff the tools they need to continue the excellent services they 
provide. 
Highlights:  

No Change to Total Tax Levy Rate - Proposed 
The City has been actively working to maintain operational costs while appropriating funds for future 
capital needs. As a result, the City is in a financial position to leave the overall tax levy the same while 
also continuing service offerings at a level expected from Windsor Heights residents.  The 
Administration is proposing to leave the levy rate at 13.76541 per thousand of taxable valuation.    

Change to FY24 Revenues (Figures 1 & 3) 
Property tax revenues increased by 2.59%. It is estimated that the LOST revenues will decrease by 
3.50% (about $39,000) due to how the funds are calculated at the state level. All other major revenue 
streams are expected to increase in FY24. See Figure 1 for a breakdown.  
Total FY24 revenues are estimated at $11,575,036 - an overall increase of 11.36%. Proceeds from 
bonds are not included in this estimate.  

Change to FY24 Expenses (Figures 2 & 4) 
Total FY24 expenses (excluding Capital Projects and the ERP) are estimated at $8,822,034. FY23 
expenses were estimated at $9,709,304. This is a decrease of -9.13%. See Figure 2 for a breakdown 
of the expenses. Of note: 

• Our debt service payment on Bond 2020B went down by $1,616,669 in FY24 due to the “front
loading” of the payments in the first 3 years.

• Wages and Benefits show significant increases in Public Safety and General Government.
This is due to the included funding of salaries and benefits for the two new Chief positions and
the new City Administrator. Employee wages are also set to increase as required by the labor
contracts.

• The Public Safety budget has an 88.49% increase in the Communications line. This is due to
the fact that WestComm was paid in FY22 for both FY22 and FY23 through a budget
amendment. This is the first time it has been budgeted within the Public Safety department.

Capital Investment Focused on Roads 
The proposed Capital Projects for FY24 include 73rd Street - Phase 1, 67th Street (full reconstruction), 
a Sidewalk Grant Program and the Equipment Replacement Plan purchases. 

• 73rd Street – Phase 1: Bonding in the amount of $10,110,000 and MPO funds in the amount of
$2,250,000 will pay for the project.

• 67th Street – Funding is still to be determined for this project. Bonding could occur in
combination with the use of unallocated Future Street Project Funds.

• Sidewalk Grant Program – Although the details for this program are not in place, unallocated
Future Street Project Funds in the amount of $50,000 have been budgeted.

7
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CONT.
ERP Purchases for FY24 
The City’s Equipment Replacement Plan (ERP) is a part of the FY24 budget which details 
plans for equipment needs for Police, Fire/EMS, Streets, and IT.  Included are the following: 

Police 
$  55,000 
$  55,000 
$  20,000 

• Investigation Fleet Vehicle
• Investigation Fleet Vehicle
• Patrol Rifles

Total $130,000 

Fire/EMS 
$  6,000 
$  3,000 

• Turnout Gear (2)
• Fire Hose

Total $  9,000 

Streets 
$  45,000 
$175,000 
$  45,000 

• Dump Box Asphalt Truck
• John Deere End Loader
• ½ Ton Pickup #1

Total $265,000 

Systems & Technology 
$   2,500 
$   3,300 
$ 10,000 
$   7,000 

• Firewall
• UPS 3
• Workstations
• Software – Camera

Total $ 22,800 

Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) 
LOST funds are to be dedicated at 50% to reducing property taxes and 50% for any other use. For 
FY24, these funds have been allocated to the CEC and the ERP. Unallocated funds can be used for 
any project.  

• Community Center
• Funding the Equipment Replacement Plan
• Unallocated FY24 ($727,000) & FY23 ($361,820)

Total

$     30,000 
$   355,000 
$1,088,820 
$1,473,820 

Future Street Project Funds 
Funds received and put in reserve for future street projects will remain unallocated until the Council 
approves their use. These funds must be used for Street Infrastructure Projects.  

• Sidewalk Grant Program
• Unallocated Balance in the Fund

Total

$     50,000 
$1,239,734 
$1,289,734 

8

Page 47 of 85



FINANCIAL SNAPSHOTS

FY24 Budgeted Revenues
Figure 1 

Proceeds of Borrowing
10,110,000

47%

Property Taxes 
3,732,899

17%

TIF
1,530,000

7%

Charges for Services
1,364,000

6%

Fed & State Grants
2,501,782

12%

LOST 
1,112,000

5%

RUT
657,000

3%

Licenses/Permits/Misc 
677,355

3%
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FINANCIAL SNAPSHOTS

FY24 Budgeted Expenses
Figure 2 

Capital Projects 
16,092,669

65%

Public Safety
3,883,495

15%

Debt Service
1,525,109

6%

General Gov.
1,062,245

4%

Public Works
918,984

4%

Enterprise Funds
702,894

3%

Culture & Rec.
442,935

2%

Comm & Econ Dev
286,372

1%
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FINANCIAL SNAPSHOTS
Figure 3 

Notes: FY20, FY21 & FY22 are Actual; FY23 is as Budgeted; FY24 is as Proposed 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Property Tax $3,877,321 $3,577,841 $3,629,863 $3,645,081 $3,732,899
TIF $2,185,734 $2,182,532 $1,889,657 $2,023,310 $1,530,000
LOST $863,920 $772,933 $1,509,448 $1,151,000 $1,112,000
Fed & State Grants $141,975 $362,008 $1,238,108 $1,208,947 $2,501,782
RUT $631,364 $727,359 $716,229 $656,500 $657,000
Charges for Service $1,442,954 $1,616,840 $1,244,837 $1,246,500 $1,364,000
Misc $379,064 $85,769 $548,812 $246,812 $386,855
Licenses & Permits $179,137 $304,888 $395,724 $216,000 $290,500
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FINANCIAL SNAPSHOTS
Figure 4 

Notes: FY20, FY21 & FY22 are Actual; FY23 is as Budgeted; FY24 is as Proposed

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
 Public Safety $2,927,951 $2,951,207 $2,853,577 $3,330,315 $3,883,495
 Public Works $624,210 $651,916 $716,363 $914,410 $918,984
 Culture & Rec $270,587 $335,437 $309,073 $474,090 $457,835
 Comm & Econ Dev $41,149 $40,470 $8,208 $298,372 $286,372
 General Gov $792,957 $822,626 $788,403 $897,355 $1,062,245
 Debt Svc $1,599,655 $3,207,310 $3,153,792 $3,145,518 $1,525,109
 Capital Projects $1,557,053 $7,542,980 $4,317,862 $9,129,991 $16,092,669
 Enterprise Funds $501,496 $561,725 $622,647 $649,244 $702,894
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Public Safety
The Police Chief and Fire Chief manage five budgets combined, including Police, Fire, EMS, 
Emergency Management, and Animal Control. These budgets support our public safety operations 
of Police, Fire, and EMS; and they provide funding for 28E agreements related to Emergency 
Management and Animal Control.    

The Police Department currently employs fourteen (14) full-time employees, and the Fire/EMS 
Department currently employs seven (7) full-time employees, nine (9) part-time employees, and 
three (3) paid-on-call employees.  

The public safety teams provide 24-hour coverage, seven days a week, for law enforcement, fire, 
and EMS related incidents throughout the City of Windsor Heights. Fire Department calls were up 
22% in calendar year 2022 over calendar year 2021 and a total increase of 47% since calendar 
year 2020 (before we joined WestComm). In 2022, we responded to 119 more incidents than in 
2021, 237 more than in 2020. Police calls were up 3% in calendar year 2022 over calendar year 
2021. 

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Salaries and Benefits $2,381,040 $2,800,095 $3,070,045 9.64% 
Training/Allowances/Dues $51,863 $71,100 $60,900 -14.34%
Building/Vehicle Repair & 
Maintenance/Communications $183,457 $203,450 $383,500 88.49% 
Professional Fees/Contributions & 
Payments $121,438 $130,000 $194,000 49.23% 
Operating Supplies $64,159 $63,800 $74,050 16.06% 
Emergency Management $9,492 $9,570 $9,570 0.00% 
Building Inspections $31,009 $50,000 $75,000 50% 
Animal Control $3,567 $3,000 $5,000 66.66% 
Total $2,846,025 $3,331,015 $3,872,065 16.24% 

• Salary and benefits accounted for the vast majority of increases across Public Safety budgets. 
The cost for salaries and benefits for both the new Police and Fire Chiefs have been included at 
the highest salary and benefits levels. Employee benefits are funded through the Employee 
Benefits Fund, not through the General Fund. This needs to be taken into account when looking 
at this line item.

• Building/Vehicle Repair & Maintenance/Communications increased due to the following: 
anticipated replacement of two air conditioning units and West Comm Dispatch costs of $177,444.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Public Safety Cont.
• The FY24 Police Department budget includes increases for salaries and benefits in line with the 

collective bargaining contract. Only modest increases were proposed outside of salaries and 
benefits in operating supplies due to increasing costs of goods; general insurance increases; and 
equipment allowances to provide for scheduled FY24 ballistic vest replacements, fifty percent of 
which is reimbursed by a grant through the US Department of Justice.

• The FY24 Fire Department budget includes increases for salaries and benefits in accordance with 
the collective bargaining contract.  Also, as a reminder, salaries and benefits for Fire/EMS are split 
10% to the Fire Department budget and 90% to the EMS budget in order to mirror actual job 
duties and significantly reduce workers compensation costs for the city.

• The FY24 EMS budget increased in salaries and benefits as noted above, as well as increases in 
GEMT payments and medical supplies.  Our call volume is up, and the cost of medical supplies 
has increased, leading to additional funding being necessary for medical supplies. Additional costs 
of $60,000 for the “state share” of the GEMT program are included in the Professional Fees/
Contributions & Payments line.  Important to note, increased GEMT “state share” costs are a pass 
through, and we recover those expenditures in the GEMT revenues.

• Building Inspections increased by $25,000 to account for an increase in use of our contractor. 
This account is a pass through account, and we will recover those expenditures in the Building 
Permit revenues. Building Permit revenues are set to increase $25,000 also.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Public Works
The Public Works budget includes expenditures for streets, right of way forestry, and snow removal. 
The equivalent of 4.05 FTE’s are funded out of the Public Works Department. Also included in the 
Public Works operating budget is money for fuel and motor vehicle operations, repair for vehicles 
and equipment, minor contracted services, operating supplies, and facilities maintenance for the 
Public Works shop. 

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Salaries and Benefits $413,937 $537,210 $507,584 -5.51%
Training/Allowances/Dues $7,116 $10,400 $10,400 0.00% 
Building/Vehicle Repair & 
Maintenance $161,955 $188,100 $203,500 8.18% 
Prof Fees/Contributions & 
Payments $18,903 $40,000 $43,500 8.75% 
Operating Supplies $62,751 $78,700 $76,000 -3.43%
Street Maintenance $33,096 $60,000 $60,000 0.00% 
Total $697,758 $914,410 $900,984 -1.46%

• The cost of health benefits was calculated differently for FY24 which resulted in a change to the
percentage of the health benefit that is charged to the Public Works Department. This change
has resulted in a decrease to the Salaries and Benefits line.

• The Building/Vehicle Repair & Maintenance line was increased by $15,400 to account for the
average costs of operating supplies increasing from vendors due to current shortages and high
inflation.

• The $3,500 increase in the Professional Fees line is to account for additional contracted services
that may be needed for tree removal on city property.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Culture & Recreation
Culture & Recreation encompasses a broad range of services within the city. This includes 
operation and maintenance of our parks, the community center, trails, and funding for library 
services. Funding is also included for Bravo, the Greater Des Moines Partnership, Des Moines 
Sister City program, and Special Events. The equivalent of 2.15 FTE’s is funded out of the Culture 
& Recreation budget.  

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Library $61,800 $63,700 $65,564 2.92% 
Contributions & Payments $5,729 $6,650 $7,250 9.02% 
Special Events $13,238 $40,000 $40,000 0.00% 
Parks (including Forestry)/CEC 
Salaries & Benefits $96,167 $153,590 $146,321 -4.73%
Building/Vehicle Repair & 
Maintenance $42,356 $76,500 $76,500 0.00% 
Professional Fees $13,221 $43,650 $29,200 -33.10%
Operating Supplies $96,168 $90,000 $96,500 7.22% 
Total $328,679 $474,090 $461,335 -2.69%

• Our contribution to Bravo is based on a percentage of the Hotel/Motel tax we are expected to
receive. An increase in the amount received is expected for FY24, thus the increase in the
budget within Contributions and Payments.

• The cost of health benefits was calculated differently for FY24 which resulted in a change to
the percentage of the health benefit that is charged to the Parks and Community Center
Departments. This change has resulted in a decrease to the Salaries and Benefits line.

• Professional Fees/Services was decreased this year to account for more precise budgeting in
the Forestry - Contracted Services line item.

• The Operating Supplies line was increased by $6,500 to account for the average costs of
operating supplies increasing from vendors due to current shortages and high inflation.

16

Page 55 of 85



DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Community & Economic Development
The Community & Economic Development department contains any activity related to economic 
development, housing, and quality of life projects within the city.    

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Metro Home Program $8,208 $32,000 $20,000 -37.5%
Airport Funding $0 $12,023 $12,023 0.00% 
Economic Development $0 $254,349 $254,349 0.00% 
Total $8,208 $298,372 $286,372 -4.02%

• The city funds the Metro Home program in collaboration with 7 other Metro cities. The purpose of
the program is to preserve affordable housing in the community by providing assistance for
housing repairs and correcting code violations.

• Request for support of the Des Moines International Airport terminal project was granted through
Resolution 2022-03. We will pay $12,023 per year starting in FY23 and ending in FY26.

• Economic Development funding was budgeted for FY23, but no program has been identified. The 
funds will be budgeted for use in FY24.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
General Government
The General Government department encompasses many different functions. Included are the 
wages, benefits, training, and travel for the Mayor, Council, City Administrator, Clerk, Finance 
Officer, and the Deputy Clerk. This department also budgets for elections, legal services, our annual 
audit, City Hall operating expenses, repairs, maintenance, and insurance. IT services are also 
included in this department, which maintains the citywide information technology infrastructure, 
including our servers. Professional Services, such as engineering, bond counsel, financial services, 
and web hosting are also part of the General Government budget. The equivalent of 4 FTE’s and 
the Mayor and Council are funded out of the General Government budget.  

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Salaries and Benefits $493,088 $514,655 $607,145 17.97% 
Training/Travel/Memberships $39,931 $42,300 $51,000 20.56% 
Building Maintenance & Utilities $36,292 $21,500 $22,500 4.65% 
Professional Services $127,526 $211,500 $239,000 13.00% 
Operating Supplies $34,484 $45,400 $38,200 -15.85%
IT/Communications $67,272 $62,000 $104,400 68.38% 
Total $798,593 $897,355 $1,062,245 18.37% 

• Salary and benefits accounted for the vast majority of the increases across the General 
Government budget. The cost of salaries and benefits for the new City Administrator have been 
included at the highest salary and benefits level. The cost of health benefits was calculated 
differently for FY24 which resulted in a change to the percentage of the health insurance benefit 
that is charged to the General Government budget. This change has resulted in an increase to 
the Salaries and Benefits line.

• Training/Travel/Memberships was increased by $8,700 to account for elected officials travel, 
training and conference expenses.

• There is an increase in the IT/Communications line for the following reasons: A monthly 
newsletter is being produced at an annual cost of $22,600; New Laserfiche features and 
additional software implementation; and, all IT operations will be handled in FY24 by Aureon –
this line now reflects the total of these costs.

• The increase in Professional Services is to account for increased fees for professional services 
performed by Bolton & Menk.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Debt Service
The Debt Service fund is where we account for any debt that the city owes. The city currently has 
four bonds outstanding, all of which are General Obligation Bonds.   

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

2016A Bond $135,525 $133,325 $135,738 1.80% 
2016B Bond $275,130 $270,883 $271,183 .11% 
2020A Bond $837,543 $846,783 $840,430 -.75% 
2020B Bond $1,905,594 $1,894,527 $277,758 -85.33%
Total $3,153,792 $3,145,518 1,525,109 -51.51%

• 2016A, 2016B and 2020B are paid utilizing Tax Increment Financing (TIF).

• 2020A is paid utilizing the Debt Service Levy.

• Bond 2020B has a payment schedule that is “front loaded”. The payments were intentionally high
in the first 3 years to pay off the debt quickly. Starting in FY24, the total payment will be $277,658.
This will allow us to use any Tax Increment Financing (TIF) that is available to pay for the new
debt that will be acquired for the 73rd Street project.

• The 73rd Street project bonding will take place in the spring of 2024.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
FY23 Capital Projects Recap
This chart represents the Capital Projects that were budgeted for FY23. Having the status 
and funding source of the FY23 projects will help when looking at the Capital Projects that are 
proposed for FY24.     

Project FY23 
Budgeted Status Funding Source 

73rd Street – Phase 1 Design $350,000 In Progress Funds in the Account 

73rd Street Raise Grant $80,000 In Progress 
Future Street Project 

Funds 

Fire Engine (original item budgeted was 
Flood Mitigation) $717,824 Completed ARPA Funds 

University Avenue $300,000 In Progress 2020B Bonds 

2020 Streets Projects $50,000 In Progress 2020A Bonds 

68th Street North (full reconstruction) $2,461,720 In Progress 
Future Street Project 

Funds 
2023 HMA Overlay $215,110 In Progress LOST Funds 
2023 PCC Patching $507,196 In Progress LOST Funds 
Public Safety Parking Lot $272,272 In Progress LOST Funds 
Colby Park Design Work $515,500 In Progress ATE Funds 

Colby Park Phase 1 $1,200,000 New for FY23 
ATE Funds/Prairie 

Meadows Grant/LOST 
Dog Park Fence & Updates $85,000 New for FY23 LOST Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - Police $67,000 In Progress ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan – Fire/EMS $6,000 In Progress ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - Streets $300,000 In Progress ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - IT $14,000 In Progress ERP Funds 
Total $7,141,622 

• 73rd Street Raise Grant – Future Street Project Funds have been allocated.
• The Fire Engine was purchased using ARPA Funds. The money that was allocated for the Fire 

Engine in the ERP will be transferred to Flood Mitigation – which was the original intent of the 
ARPA funds.

• Colby Park Design Work will be paid for with ATE Funds.
• Colby Park Phase 1 – see CIP attachment for included items in Phase 1. This project will be 

paid for as follows: ATE Funds in the amount of $1,062,500, a Prairie Meadows grant in the 
amount of $20,000 and LOST funds in the amount of $117,500.

• Total FY23 Capital Projects amount as budgeted was $9,129,961. Projects to date total
$7,141,622. The balance of funds unallocated will be used for FY24 budgeting purposes.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
FY24 Capital Projects
Large-scale projects are accounted for under the Capital Projects fund. This is just the first step 
in implementing any project the city decides to undertake. All projects must also be included in 
the Capital Improvement Plan and then approved by Council.    

Project FY24 
Proposed Status Funding Source 

73rd Street – Phase 1 $12,696,000 New for FY24 Bonding, MPO Funds 

67th Street (full reconstruction) TBD New for FY24 To Be Determined 

Sidewalk Grant Program $50,000 New for FY24 
Future Street Project 

Funds 

University Avenue $300,000 In Progress 2020B Bonds 

2020 Streets Projects $50,000 In Progress 2020A Bonds 

68th Street North (full reconstruction) $1,472,580 FY23 Start 
Future Street Project 

Funds 
2023 HMA Overlay $107,555 FY23 Start LOST Funds 
2023 PCC Patching $253,598 FY23 Start LOST Funds 
Public Safety Parking Lot $136,136 FY23 Start LOST Funds 
Colby Park Phase 1 $600,000 FY23 Start ATE Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - Police $130,000 New for FY24 ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan – Fire/EMS $9,000 New for FY24 ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - Streets $265,000 New for FY24 ERP Funds 
Equipment Revolving Plan - IT $22,800 New for FY24 ERP Funds 

To Be Determined TBD TBD 
Future Street Project 
Funds - $1,239,734 

To Be Determined TBD TBD 
LOST Funds - 

$1,088,820 
Total $16,092,669 

• 73rd Street – Phase 1: MPO Funds in the amount of $2,250,000 have been allocated.

• 67th Street: Funding is to be determined.

• The Sidewalk Grant Program: No program is currently in place. Decisions on how the
program will work will need to be made.
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DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES
Capital Projects Cont.
• All projects with the status of In Progress or FY23 Start are expected to be finished in FY24.

The dollar figures shown represent the amount that is needed to complete the project.

• Future Street Project Funds in the amount of $1,239,734 can be used for any street project.
These funds can be allocated now, or a budget amendment can be done later if a project is
identified.

• LOST Funds in the amount of $1,088,820 can be used for any project. These funds can be
allocated now, or a budget amendment can be done later if a project is identified.
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Sewer
The City entered into a 28E agreement with the City of Urbandale and the Urbandale Windsor 
Heights Sanitary District (UWHSD) in January of 2021 that gave responsibility for operation and 
maintenance of the sanitary sewer utility to the City of Urbandale. Any expenses accrued on 
sanitary sewer infrastructure are reimbursed by the UWHSD, which is 100% funded by sanitary 
sewer utility revenues. Although there are budgeted expenditures for this department, there is no 
actual realized cost to the City. The UWHSD funds operations through the sanitary sewer utility fee, 
which is collected and distributed by Des Moines Water Works.  

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Salaries and Benefits $0 $0 $0 0.00% 
Building/Vehicle Repair & 
Maintenance $6,114 $5,400 $8,000 48.14% 
Prof Fees/Contributions & 
Payments $1,016 $18,250 $1,750 -90.41%
Operating Supplies $704 $2,600 $2,600 0.00% 
Sewer Maintenance $0 $2,000 $19,000 850.00% 
Total $7,834 $28,250 $31,350 10.97% 

• We no longer budget any wages or benefits because Urbandale Public Works handles
operation and maintenance of the system.

• The City budgets for operating supplies, miscellaneous items, and pays for Iowa One Call
ticketing services for underground utility locates.
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Garbage
Garbage and recycling is an Enterprise fund that is managed by Metro Waste Authority. They 
handle all aspects of the collection and then invoice the city for payment. The city receives a check 
every month from Des Moines Water Works for fees they have collected from residents for garbage 
and recycling. We then pay Metro Waste Authority for these fees. All rates are set by Metro Waste 
Authority.  

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Garbage & Recycling Fees $331,273 $358,000 $379,000 5.86% 
Total $331,273 $358,000 $379,000 5.86% 
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Storm Water
The Storm Water operating budget is used to pay for expenses incurred while maintaining the 
City’s storm sewer infrastructure and maintaining compliance with the City’s MS4 permit through 
the Department of Natural Resources. The Storm Water operating budget is used to fund 1.25 
FTE’s. Examples of work done is reconstruction of intakes, replacement of failed pipes and 
structures, and street sweeping.  

Activity FY22 FY23 FY24 Change(%) 
Actual Budgeted Proposed 

Salaries and Benefits $62,065 $118,944 $88,294 -25.76%
Prof Fees/Contributions & 
Payments $173,485 $62,000 $60,500 -2.41%
Operating Supplies $5,454 $7,050 $18,750 165.95% 
Storm Water Capital Outlay $42,534 $75,000 $125,000 66.66% 
Total $283,538 $262,994 $292,544 11.23% 

• The cost of health benefits was calculated differently for FY24 which resulted in a change to the
percentage of the health benefit that is charged to the Storm Water fund. This change has
resulted in a decrease to the Salaries and Benefits line.

• The Operating Supplies line was increased by $11,700 to account for the average costs of
operating supplies increasing from vendors due to current shortages and high inflation.

• Storm Water Capital Outlay was increased by $50,000 to pay for televising storm sewers.
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STATE BUDGET FORMS (APPENDIX A)
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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STATE BUDGET FORMS CONT. (APPENDIX A) 
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN (APPENDIX B)
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Police
Budgeted Actual Running

Revenues 2021-22
Transfer In $70,000 $223,286.79

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $60,000 $0.00 $223,286.79

Other Capital Equipment Investigative Camera #1 $4,500 $0.00 $223,286.79
Body Worn Cameras $15,500 $17,126.40 $206,160.39
Pepperball - Less Lethal Systems $2,000 $2,992.99 $203,167.40

Revenues 2022-23
Transfer In $70,000 $273,167.40

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicles (one is from FY22) $63,000 $137,636.70 $135,530.70

Other Capital Equipment Plate Carriers and Panels $4,000 $4,000.00 $131,530.70

Revenues 2023-24
Transfer In $75,000 $206,530.70

Expenses

Auto Equipment Invest/CMD/Emergency Response Vehicle $55,000 $55,000.00 $151,530.70

Invest/CMD/Emergency Response Vehicle $55,000 $55,000.00 $96,530.70
Other Capital Equipment Patrol Rifles $20,000 $20,000.00 $76,530.70

Revenues 2024-25
Transfer In $75,000 $151,530.70

Expenses

Auto Equipment Invest/CMD/Emergency Response Vehicle $55,000 $55,000.00 $96,530.70

Other Capital Equipment Law Enforcment Portable Radios $96,530.70

Revenues 2025-26
Transfer In $75,000 $171,530.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $101,530.70

Other Capital Equipment Portable Shelter - Tent $2,000 $2,000.00 $99,530.70
Body Worn Cameras $10,000 $10,000.00 $89,530.70

Revenues 2026-27
Transfer In $75,000 $164,530.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $94,530.70

Other Capital Equipment Facility Interview Cameras $9,000 $9,000.00 $85,530.70
RAD gear $4,500 $4,500.00 $81,030.70

Revenues 2027-28
Transfer In $75,000 $156,030.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $86,030.70

Other Capital Equipment Plate Carriers and Panels $2,000 $2,000.00 $84,030.70
Civil Disobedence Kits $3,000 $3,000.00 $81,030.70
Plate Carriers and Panels $2,000 $2,000.00 $79,030.70
Patrol Ballistic Helmets $1,300 $1,300.00 $77,730.70

Revenues 2028-29
Transfer In $80,000 $157,730.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $87,730.70

Other Capital Equipment Body Worn Cameras (5) $10,000 $10,000.00 $77,730.70
Taser - Less Lethal (4) $8,000 $8,000.00 $69,730.70
Pepperball - Less Lethal (2) $2,000 $2,000.00 $67,730.70

Updated 1/27/2023
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Revenues 2029-30
Transfer In $80,000 $147,730.70

Expenses

Auto Equipment Invest/CMD/Emergency Response Vehicle $55,000 $55,000.00 $92,730.70

Other Capital Equipment Mobile Radios - Fleet Vehicles $52,000 $52,000.00 $40,730.70

Revenues 2030-31
Transfer In $80,000 $120,730.70

Expenses

Auto Equipment Invest/CMD/Emergency Response Vehicle $55,000 $55,000.00 $65,730.70

Other Capital Equipment Shotguns (8) $8,000 $8,000.00 $57,730.70

Revenues 2031-32
Transfer In $80,000 $137,730.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $67,730.70

Other Capital Equipment Investigative Camera #2 $5,000 $5,000.00 $62,730.70
Body Worn Cameras $11,000 $11,000.00 $51,730.70

Revenues 2032-33
Transfer In $80,000 $131,730.70

Expenses
Auto Equipment Patrol Fleet Vehicle $70,000 $70,000.00 $61,730.70

Other Capital Equipment

Fire and EMS
Budgeted Actual Running

Revenues 2021-22
Transfer In $165,000 $378,354.93

Expenses
Auto Equipment Extrication Equipment $40,000 $34,871.90 $343,483.03
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $4,000 $343,483.03

Fire Hose $3,000 $343,483.03

Revenues 2022-23
Transfer In $215,000 $558,483.03

Expenses
Auto Equipment
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $4,024.65 $554,458.38

Revenues 2023-24
Transfer In $215,000 $769,458.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $763,458.38

Fire Hose $3,000 $3,000.00 $760,458.38
Transfer out to Flood Mitigation (cost of fire 
engine purchased in FY23) $700,000 $705,733.00 $54,725.38

Revenues 2024-25
Transfer In $175,000 $229,725.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment Portable Radios (18) $229,725.38
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $223,725.38

Revenues 2025-26
Transfer In $175,000 $398,725.38

Expenses

Auto Equipment 2012 Ford Wheeled Coach Ambulance $310,000 $310,000.00 $88,725.38
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $82,725.38

Fire Hose $3,000 $3,000.00 $79,725.38
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Revenues 2026-27
Transfer In $80,000 $159,725.38

Expenses

Auto Equipment
2014 Chevy Command Tahoe – Paramedic 
SUV $70,000 $70,000.00 $89,725.38

Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $83,725.38

Revenues 2027-28
Transfer In $45,000 $128,725.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $122,725.38

Fire Hose $3,000 $3,000.00 $119,725.38

Revenues 2028-29
Transfer In $45,000 $164,725.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment
Other Capital Equipment Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $158,725.38

Revenues 2029-30
Transfer In $45,000 $203,725.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment
Other Capital Equipment Fire Hose $3,000 $3,000.00 $200,725.38

Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $194,725.38

Revenues 2030-31
Transfer In $45,000 $239,725.38

Expenses
Auto Equipment 2019 Ford Expedition $70,000 $70,000.00 $169,725.38
Other Capital Equipment Cardiac Monitors/AED's $45,000 $45,000.00 $124,725.38

Turnout Gear (2) $6,000 $6,000.00 $118,725.38

Public Works
Budgeted Actual Running

Revenues 2021-22
Transfer In $225,000 $531,500.00

Expenses
Equipment John Deere 444H Endloader $150,000 $0.00 $531,500.00

Revenues 2022-23
Transfer In RUT $10,000 $541,500.00

Transfer In $30,000 $571,500.00
Expenses
Equipment International Dump Truck $150,000 $150,000.00 $421,500.00

International Dump Truck $150,000 $150,000.00 $271,500.00
John Deere 1445 Riding Mower $38,000 $38,000.00 $233,500.00

Revenues 2023-24
Transfer in RUT $30,000 $263,500.00

Transfer In $45,000 $308,500.00
Expenses
Equipment Dump Box Asphalt Truck $45,000 $45,000.00 $263,500.00

John Deere Endloader $175,000 $175,000.00 $88,500.00
1/2 Ton Pickup #1 $45,000 $45,000.00 $43,500.00

Revenues 2024-25
Transfer in RUT $30,000 $73,500.00

Transfer In $45,000 $118,500.00
Expenses
Equipment John Deere 326D Skid Loader $60,000 $60,000.00 $58,500.00

Revenues 2025-26
Transfer in RUT $25,000 $83,500.00

Transfer In $45,000 $128,500.00
Expenses
Equipment Chevy 3500 Silverado HD $35,000 $35,000.00 $93,500.00

Monroe Snow Blades w/11" Attachments $8,000 $8,000.00 $85,500.00
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Monroe Snow Blades w/11" Attachments $8,000 $8,000.00 $77,500.00
UB Hydraulic Concrete Breaker UB303H $8,200 $8,200.00 $69,300.00

Revenues 2026-27
Transfer in RUT $25,000 $94,300.00

Transfer In $45,000 $139,300.00
Expenses - None

Revenues 2027-28
Transfer in RUT $25,000 $164,300.00

Transfer In $45,000 $209,300.00
Expenses
Equipment Ford Boom Truck #7 $60,000 $60,000.00 $149,300.00

1/2 ton Pickup #2 $45,000 $45,000.00 $104,300.00
1/2 Ton Pickup #3 $45,000 $45,000.00 $59,300.00

Revenues 2028-29
Transfer in RUT $25,000 $84,300.00

Transfer In $45,000 $129,300.00
Expenses
Equipment John Deere Z950M - Zero Turn Mower $15,000 $15,000.00 $114,300.00

Revenues 2029-30
Transfer In RUT $25,000 $139,300.00

Transfer In $45,000 $184,300.00
Expenses

Revenues 2030-31
Transfer In RUT $25,000 $209,300.00

Transfer In $45,000 $254,300.00
Expenses
Equipment John Deere 1575 Riding Mower $40,000 $40,000.00 $214,300.00

Western V Blade 9'6" $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $206,300.00
Western V Blade 9' $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $198,300.00
Kubota UTV 1100 with implements $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $158,300.00

Budgeted Actual Running
Revenues 2021-22

Transfer In $20,000 $77,875.44
Expenses
Office Equipment Server 3 $5,000 $2,130.12 $75,745.32

UPS 1 $1,000 $2,027.50 $73,717.82
Workstations $10,000 $11,442.64 $62,275.18
Sofware - Migration $12,000 $10,290.00 $51,985.18

Revenues 2022-23
Transfer In $20,000 $71,985.18

Expenses
Office Equipment Server NAS $3,000 $2,758.25 $69,226.93

UPS 2 $1,000 $800.40 $68,426.53
Workstations $10,000 $13,152.00 $55,274.53

Revenues 2023-24
Transfer In $20,000 $75,274.53

Expenses
Office Equipment UPS 3 $3,300 $3,300.00 $71,974.53

Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $61,974.53
Firewall $2,500 $2,500.00 $59,474.53
Software - Camera $7,000 $7,000.00 $52,474.53

Revenues 2024-25
Transfer In $20,000 $72,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $62,474.53

Copier - PSB $8,000 $8,000.00 $54,474.53

Systems & Technology

42

Page 81 of 85



Revenues 2025-26
Transfer In $20,000 $74,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Server 4 $12,000 $12,000.00 $62,474.53

Software - Workstations $7,500 $7,500.00 $54,974.53
Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $44,974.53

Revenues 2026-27
Transfer In $20,000 $64,974.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Server - 1 $12,000 $12,000.00 $52,974.53

Network Switches $2,000 $2,000.00 $50,974.53
Software - Mail $3,500 $3,500.00 $47,474.53
Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $37,474.53

Revenues 2027-28
Transfer In $25,000 $62,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Server - 2 $12,000 $12,000.00 $50,474.53

CEC Switch $1,500 $1,500.00 $48,974.53
Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $38,974.53
Firewall $1,500 $1,500.00 $37,474.53

Revenues 2028-29
Transfer In $30,000 $67,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Server 3 $12,000 $12,000.00 $55,474.53

Phone System $18,000 $18,000.00 $37,474.53
UPS 1 $1,000 $1,000.00 $36,474.53
Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $26,474.53
Council A/V $12,000 $12,000.00 $14,474.53

Revenues 2029-30
Transfer In $25,000 $39,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Server NAS $2,000 $2,000.00 $37,474.53

UPS 2 $1,000 $1,000.00 $36,474.53
Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $26,474.53
Software - Camera $7,000 $7,000.00 $19,474.53
Access Points $2,000 $2,000.00 $17,474.53

Revenues 2030-31
Transfer In $25,000 $42,474.53

Expenses
Office Equipment UPS 3 $1,000 $1,000.00 $41,474.53

Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $31,474.53
Software - Server 2 $3,500 $3,500.00 $27,974.53

Revenues 2031-32
Transfer In $25,000 $52,974.53

Expenses
Office Equipment Workstations $10,000 $10,000.00 $42,974.53

Firewall $1,500 $1,500.00 $41,474.53
Software - Office $7,500 $7,500.00 $33,974.53

Unscheduled
Desktops (18) 4 annually $2,800 
Laptops (10) 3 annually $3,900 
Monitors (31) 6 annually $775 
CH Copier Lease
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (APPENDIX C)
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DRAFT

Type of Project Project Name Project Description Project Reasoning Anticipated/Planned 
Construction Year (FY)

Stormwater Sanitary Water Other (GF, 
TIF, RUT)

73rd Street - Phase 1
Hickman to University. Includes full depth roadway removal and replacement, 

pedestrian crossing improvements at CLA, point sanitary sewer repairs, 
stormwater improvements, and water main improvements as needed.

Poor Pavement Conditions as noted on the PCI. Incorporate recommendations 
of the Stormwater Management Plan ->  Figures #5, #8, #9, and parts of #11.

2024 $1,366,700 $896,250 $57,200 $9,959,850 $12,280,000

FFY24 STBG: $1,000,000
FFY25 STBG: $500,000
FFY26 STBG: $750,000

WDMCS: $132,300

67th Street
School St to University Ave. Storm sewer installation, sanitary spot repairs, 

pedestrian connection to School St and Colby Park.
Poor Pavement Conditions as noted on the PCI. Incorporate recommendations 

of the Stormwater Management Plan -> portions of Figure #12.
2024 $407,571 $414,369 $21,424 $2,370,236 $3,213,600

73rd Street - Phase 2
University to Center Street. Includes potential reallignment of 73rd St to 

accommodate pedestrian facilities between Buffalo Road and Center Street, 
storm sewer improvements, sanitary sewer point repairs.

Poor Pavement Conditions as noted on the PCI. Improve walkability through 
the corridor.

Unscheduled $1,978,630 $72,357 $0 $16,890,712 $18,941,699

68th Street (south)
School St to University Ave. Storm sewer installation, sanitary spot repairs, 

pedestrian connection to School St and Colby Park.
Poor Pavement Conditions as noted on the PCI. Incorporate recommendations 

of the Stormwater Management Plan -> portions of Figure #12.
2028 $407,571 $428,789 $21,424 $2,386,716 $3,244,500

Wilshire Blvd 73rd St to 75th St dead end.  Sanitary spot repairs. Poor pavement conditions as noted on the PCI. 2032 $0 $7,210 $10,712 $723,678 $741,600

Carpenter Ave
64th Street to 65th Street. Full depth removal and replacement of the road, 
installation of some storm sewer and subdrains, sanitary sewer spot repairs.

Pavement conditions as noted on the PCI, shorter section of street that may 
be able to get completed sooner as funding allows.  If paired with Elmcrest 

Ave, may get more favorable bids.
2034 $117,214 $105,188 $16,068 $863,629 $1,102,099

Elmcrest Ave - Phase 1
64th Street to 65th Street. Full depth removal and replacement of the road, 
installation of some storm sewer and subdrains, sanitary sewer spot repairs.

Pavement conditions as noted on the PCI, shorter section of street that may 
be able to get completed sooner as funding allows. If paired with Carpenter 

Ave, may get more favorable bids.
Unscheduled $117,214 $105,188 $16,068 $863,629 $1,102,099

Elmcrest Ave - Phase 2
66th St to 68th St. Full depth removal and replacement of the road, 

installation of some storm sewer and subdrains, sanitary sewer spot repairs.
Pavement conditions as noted on the PCI, shorter section of street that may 

be able to get completed sooner as funding allows.
Unscheduled $62,521 $139,719 $10,712 $971,547 $1,184,499

Elmcrest Ave - Phase 3
66th Street east to the dead end. Full depth removal and replacement of the 

road and sanitary sewer spot repairs.
Pavement conditions as noted on the PCI, shorter section of street that may 

be able to get completed sooner as funding allows.
Unscheduled $0 $63,654 $16,068 $620,678 $700,400

Timmons Ave 66th to 68th St
Pavement conditions as noted on the PCI, shorter section of street that may 

be able to get completed sooner as funding allows.
Unscheduled $177,984 $75,035 $10,712 $879,486 $1,143,217

64th Street
University Avenue to Cowles Montessori. Includes sanitary sewer spot repairs, 
installation of storm sewer and connections into nearest available structures, 

and water main replacement.
Poor pavement conditions, lack of storm sewer, resident and council request. Unscheduled $375,850 $561,350 $453,406 $3,759,294 $5,149,900

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 1
Marilyn Dr / 76th St from west City limits to College Drive. Mill and overlay the 

roadway.
2025 TBD $1,050,600

Forest Court Mill and Overlay
From 64th St to 66th St. Mill off the existing road surface and overlay with a 2" 

asphalt cap. Full depth patches would be completed as needed.
2027 TBD $607,700

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 2 74th Street from Wilshire Blvd to College Drive. Mill and overlay the roadway. 2028 TBD $288,400

Mott Ave Mill and Overlay
64th to 65th Street. Mill off the existing road surface and overlay with a 2" 

asphalt cap. Full depth patches would be completed as needed.
2029 TBD $247,200

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 3 77th Street from Marilyn Drive to College Drive. Mill and overlay the roadway. 2030 TBD $185,400

64th St Mill and Overlay
South of University Ave. Mill off the existing road surface and overlay with a 2" 

asphalt cap. Full depth patches would be completed as needed.
2032 TBD $988,800

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 4
Entirety of Luin Lane between both ends of College Drive. Mill and overlay the 

roadway.
2034 TBD $175,100

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 5 75th St from Wilshire Blvd to College Drive. Mill and overlay the roadway. Unscheduled TBD $288,400

Colby Ave Mill and Overlay
70th to 73rd St. Mill off the existing road surface and overlay with a 2" asphalt 

cap. Full depth patches would be completed as needed.
Unscheduled TBD $741,600

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 6
Plaza Circle south of College Drive to the dead end. Mill and overlay the 

roadway.
Unscheduled TBD $103,000

Plaza Hills Overlay - Phase 7
78th St, 79th St, and 80th St between College Drive and Marilyn Drive. 80th 
Circle north of College Drive. Mill and overlay the roadway. 78th St and 79th 

St do not require milling, just overlay.
Unscheduled TBD $1,545,000

66th and Colby PCC Patching
Patching and reconstruction of the intersection to the end of the return radius 

on each side.
2025 $154,500 $154,500

Colby Ave Partial Depth Joint Repairs
66th St to 68th St.Mill out half the depth of existing pavement at failed joints 
and replace. Similar to work done on 70th Street south of Hickman in 2018.

2025 $123,600 $123,600

66th Street Joint Sealing 66th Street from Forest Court to Del Matro. 2025 $61,800 $61,800

Repair panels of concrete that are in poor condition but that are on a street 
that otherwise is in good condition. Investing a couple hundred thousand 

dollars every year into full depth patching will ensure that we don't fall behind 
on maintenance again.
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Type of Project Project Name Project Description Project Reasoning Anticipated/Planned 
Construction Year (FY)

Stormwater Sanitary Water Other (GF, 
TIF, RUT)

External Funding 
Sources

Total Cost
Internal Funding Sources

Wilshire Blvd Storm Sewer
Replace the storm sewer on private property between Wilshire and Sunrise. 
Abandon the pipe on private property and install new sewer on Wilshire to 

connect to 73rd St. 
Stormwater Management Plan 2025 $375,000 $375,000

Washington Ave, 70th St, and Northwest Drive Storm Sewer 
Improvements

Installation of storm sewer along Northwest Drive, 69th St, Washington Ave, 
and 70th Street in order to increase carrying capacity. Can be split into two 

phases as needed.
Stormwater Management Plan, Figure #2 2027 $1,500,000 $1,545,000

Colby Avenue and Forest Court Storm Sewer Improvements
Increase size and install new storm sewer on Forest Court from 68th Street to 
73rd Street. Install storm sewer at the intersection of 70th Street and Colby 

Avenue.
Stormwater Management Plan, Figure #11 2029 $1,650,000 $1,699,500

North Walnut Creek Streambank Stabilization - Phase 1

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Unscheduled $500,000 $515,000

North Walnut Creek Streambank Stabilization - Phase 2

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Unscheduled $500,000 $515,000

North Walnut Creek Streambank Stabilization - Phase 3

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Unscheduled $500,000 $515,000

North Walnut Creek Streambank Stabilization - Phase 4

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Protect public infrastructure and private structures that are at risk of being 
damaged by continued erosion of the streambank on North Walnut Creek. 

Recommendations for projects will come from a study that is currently in the 
proposal stage.

Unscheduled $500,000 $515,000

Property buy-outs possible result of a study that is in the proposal stage. Unscheduled TBD $4,635,000

Levee construction possible result of a study that is in the proposal stage. Unscheduled TBD $6,798,000

Creek channel clear and grub possible result of a study that is in the proposal stage. Unscheduled TBD $11,330,000

Public Works Shop Relocation Public Works Shop Relocation Move the shop out of the flood plain as a standalone project. Unscheduled TBD $2,060,000

Construction of a 'Civic Center' Construction of a 'Civic Center'
Consolidate City Hall and Public Works into one facility. It could also have a 

'pocket park' on the campus.
Unscheduled TBD $3,090,000

Dog Park Equipment and Fence Repair
Purchase and install new agility and training equipment in the dog park and 

new chain link fence along the south side. 
Park Master Plan 2023 $85,000 $85,000

Phase One Park Plan
Includes the following: Grade Phase 1 areas; Construct new tennis courts and 
remove old courts; Construct pickle ball courts; Construct new parking stalls 

on east side of site. Includes ADA improvements. 
Park Master Plan 2023 $1,200,000 $1,200,000

Phase Two Park Plan
Includes the following: Remove traffic circle and existing playground; Grade 

phase 2 areas; Install playground equipment, surfacing and surrounding 
amenities; Construct splashpad and amenities. Includes ADA Improvements. 

Park Master Plan Unscheduled TBD $2,600,000

Phase Three Park Plan

Includes the following: Grade Phase 3 areas; Construct food truck plaza and 
pedestrian promenade; Construct basketball courts; Add north amenity event 

space; Install landscape improvements; Construct fitness circuit and install 
equipment. Includes ADA Improvements.

Park Master Plan Unscheduled TBD $1,200,000

Community Garden Install a community garden. Council  Input Unscheduled TBD $20,000

Lion's Park Refresh and Reconfigure
Remove the existing flower beds, incorporate the topography into a play area 

for younger kids. Add wayfinding signage and amenities.
Park Master Plan Unscheduled TBD $463,500

Trail Connection over Walnut Creek south of I-235

Connect the trail systems between WDM, DSM, and Windsor Heights. This is 
currently in the feasiblity study stage. Waiting to proceed until 

recommendations are known regarding the flood reduction and resiliency 
study.

Park Master Plan Unscheduled TBD $772,500

Water Trails Access Point in Colby Park
Construct an interactive and immersive feature along Walnut Creek in Colby 

Park as part of the Greater Des Moines Water Trails projects.
Park Master Plan Unscheduled TBD $1,030,000

$96,328,213

Adopted ?/?/2023 - Resolution 2023-?
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